

No. 06-5618

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

MARIO CLAIBORNE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

Federal Public Defender  
Lee T. Lawless  
Michael Dwyer  
(Counsel of Record)  
David Hemingway  
1010 Market Street - Suite 200  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
314 241 1255

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    The District Court’s Choice of a Below-Guidelines Sentence Was Reasonable . . .	8
A.    The district court followed this Court’s remedial opinion in <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005), by considering the sentencing factors in 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) and choosing, in compliance with section 3553(a)’s command, a sentence sufficient but not greater than necessary to comply with section 3553(a)(2)’s sentencing purposes .....	10
1.    The district court considered section 3553(a)’s sentencing factors	10
2.    The record at Claiborne’s sentencing establishes that the district court understood section 3553(a)’s command to exercise judgment and to impose a sentence sufficient but not greater than necessary to advance section 3553(a)’s sentencing purposes .....	12
B.    The District Court’s reasoned elaboration of its findings, conclusions, and judgment was reasonable under the substantial deference owed her rulings on appeal .....	14
1.    Under the deferential standard of review established in <i>Booker</i> , the district court’s 15-month sentence of imprisonment was reasonable in light of section 3553(a)’s factors and the district court’s stated reasons .....	15

2.	The court of appeals’s rejection of Claiborne’s 15-month sentence was premised on an erroneous understanding of <i>Booker</i> and the role of the Sentencing Guidelines . . . . .	19
a.	The Guidelines do not take section 3553(a) factors and purposes into account . . . . .	19
b.	A presumption that the Guidelines are reasonable is inconsistent with both section 3553(a) and <i>Booker</i> . . . . .	22
3.	The Eighth Circuit’s view that district courts wield a “limited range of choice” misconstrues <i>Booker</i> “reasonableness” review as a means to maintain the Guidelines preeminence . . . . .	26
II.	A requirement that sentencing judges cite extraordinary circumstances to justify a sentence that arithmetically constitutes a substantial variance from the Guidelines is inconsistent with <i>Booker</i> . . . . .	29
A.	Requiring “extraordinary justification” as a threshold for non-Guidelines sentences revoked the discretion on which <i>Booker</i> ’s constitutional remedy depends . . . . .	29
B.	The Eighth Circuit’s requirement that substantial variances from the Guidelines be justified by extraordinary circumstances frustrates and subverts the discretion essential to an advisory Guidelines system centered on section 3553(a)’s factors and purposes . . . . .	32
C.	Appellate review requiring extraordinary justifications for non-Guidelines sentences inappropriately substitutes the appellate court’s limited view of Guidelines’ primacy for the district court’s evaluation of section 3553(a)’s factors and purposes in particular cases . . . . .	36
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	41
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM . . . . .	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) . . . . .	30, 37
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991) . . . . .	31
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 216 (1932) . . . . .	33
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994) . . . . .	26
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) . . . . .	31, 32, 38
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) . . . . .	35
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983) . . . . .	38
<i>The Styria v. Morgan</i> , 186 U.S. 1 (1902) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 446 F.3d 1317 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 88 F.3d 522 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 439 F.3d 479 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	1
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 291 F.3d 1297 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	13, 17
<i>United States v. Crume</i> , 422 F.3d 728 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , 404 F.3d 1029 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Diaz-Villafane</i> , 874 F.2d 43 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	16, 33, 38
<i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Gall</i> , 446 F.3d 884 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	31, 35, 40
<i>United States v. Haack</i> , 403 F.3d 997 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Jaber</i> , 362 F.Supp. 2d 365 (D. Mass. 2005) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Beltre</i> , 440 F.3d 514 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 427 F.3d 423 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 460 F.3d 191 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Kendall</i> , 466 F.3d 782 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Kicklighter</i> , 413 F.3d 915 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Lang</i> , 898 F.2d 1378 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . .	28, 33
<i>United States v. Larrabee</i> , 436 F.3d 890 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Lazenby</i> , 439 F.3d 928 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	25, 31, 39
<i>United States v. Likens</i> , 464 F.3d 823 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	25, 34, 39
<i>United States v. Lincoln</i> , 413 F.3d 716 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 461 F.3d 948 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	25, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITES - Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. McMannus</i> , 436 F.3d 871 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	24, 39
<i>United States v. Maloney</i> , 466 F.3d 663 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Marcussen</i> , 403 F.3d 982 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Maurstad</i> , 454 F.3d 787 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Medearis</i> , 451 F.3d 918 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	24, 31, 40
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 452 F.3d 998 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Mickelson</i> , 433 F.3d 1050 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Passmore</i> , 984 F.3d 933 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . .	16, 28, 33
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Rivera</i> , 241 F.3d 37 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Saenz</i> , 428 F.3d 1159 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Saenz</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. IA 2006) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 365 F.3d 582 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	16, 33
<i>United States v. Tobacco</i> , 428 F.3d 1148 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Ture</i> , 450 F.3d 352 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	25, 34
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 458 F.3d 606 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	34, 35
<i>United States v. White Face</i> , 383 F.3d 733 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	16
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2546 (2006) . . . . .	37

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment . . . . .	1, 6, 8, 22, 28, 29, 30, 32, 36
---------------------------	---------------------------------

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. §922(g) . . . . .	17
18 U.S.C. §3553(a) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(1) - 3553 (a)(7) . . . . .	9, 10, 11, 12, 20, 39
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2) . . . . .	9, 10, 14, 23
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2)(A) . . . . .	14
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2)(B-D) . . . . .	7
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(4) . . . . .	6, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(6) . . . . .	6, 11, 14, 23, 39
18 U.S.C. §3553(b)(1) . . . . .	8, 12, 22, 27, 29, 30, 36, 38
18 U.S.C. §3553(c) . . . . .	15
18 U.S.C. §3553(c)(2) . . . . .	24
18 U.S.C. §3661 . . . . .	1
18 U.S.C. §3742(e) . . . . .	15, 27, 38
18U.S.C. §3742(e)(3) . . . . .	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(C) .....	1, 3
21 U.S.C. §844(a) .....	1, 3, 10, 13, 17
28 U.S.C. 991 .....	9
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	1

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. Ch. 1, Pt. A.4(b) .....	20
U.S.S.G. §2D1.1 .....	13
U.S.S.G. §2D1.1(B)(7) .....	3
U.S.S.G. §3C1.2 .....	4
U.S.S.G. §5C1.2 .....	3, 37
U.S.S.G. §5H1.1 .....	20
U.S.S.G. §5H1.2 .....	20
U.S.S.G. §5H1.4 .....	20
U.S.S.G. §5H1.5 .....	20
U.S.S.G. §5H1.6 .....	20
U.S.S.G. §5H1.11 .....	20
U.S.S.G. §5H1.12 .....	20
U.S.S.G. §5K2.12 .....	20
U.S.S.G. §5K2.13 .....	20
U.S.S.G. §5K2.19 .....	20
U.S.S.G. §5K2.20 .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Douglas A. Berman, <i>Reasoning Through Reasonableness</i> , 115 Yale L.J. Pocket Part 142 (2006) (accessible at <a href="http://www.thepocketpart.org/2006/07/berman.html">http://www.thepocketpart.org/2006/07/berman.html</a> ). . . . .	18, 26
Douglas A. Berman and Stephanos Bibas, <i>Making Sentencing Sensible</i> , 4 Ohio St.J. of Crim.L. 37 (2006) . . . . .	13
Federal Sentencing Act . . . . .	
Justice Stephen Breyer, <i>Federal Sentencing Guidelines Revisited</i> , 11 F.3d Sent. R. 180, 1999 WL 730985 (Jan./Feb. 1999) . . . . .	21
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to end the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003, Pub L 108-21, §401(D)(1), 117 Stat 670 (PROTECT Act) . . . . .	27,28, 33
Stephen Breyer, <i>The United States Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises on Which They Rest</i> , 17 Hofstra L. Rev.1 (1988) . . . . .	21
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Measuring Recidivism, The Criminal History Computation of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , (May 2004) . . . . .	21
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Recidivism and the First Offender</i> , (May 2004) . . . . .	21
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Report to Congress - Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (May 2002) . . . . .	11
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Report to Congress: Downward Departures from the Federal Sentencing Guidelines 3-4</i> (Oct. 2003) . . . . .	20
